Basic earnings per share4 52.59 42.13p 25%

Total annual dividend per share4 13.70p 12.65p 8%

Net debt5 135.6 138.2

Pro forma net debt / EBITDA6 2.6 times 2.7 times

1. Adjusted profit is the profit before tax excluding exceptional items. The Directors believe that this measure

provides useful information for shareholders as to the internal measures of the performance of the Group.
2. Pre-exceptional earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, loss on disposal of plant and equipment and

amortisation.
3. Calculated using adjusted profits after tax and the same weighted average number of shares as for the basic

earnings per share and using a 40p ordinary share.
4. Calculated on a 40p ordinary share.
5. Net debt comprises cash and short term deposits, bank overdraft, bank loans, debenture stock and preference

shares.
6. Pro forma net debt/EBITDA is adjusted as appropriate for the pubs acquired or disposed of in the period.

12

FULLER, SMITH & TURNER P.L.C.
CONDENSED GROUP INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE 52 WEEKS ENDED 30 MARCH 2013

52 weeks ended 30 March 2013

Before
exceptional

items
Exceptional

items Total
 Note £m £m £m

Revenue 2 271.5 - 271.5

Operating costs 3 (234.5) (1.5) (236.0)

Operating profit  37.0 (1.5) 35.5

Profit on disposal of properties 3 - 5.0 5.0
Finance revenue 4 0.6 - 0.6
Finance costs 4 (5.9) - (5.9)

Profit before tax  31.7 3.5 35.2

Taxation 3,5 (7.7) 1.8 (5.9)

Profit for the year attributable to
equity shareholders of the Parent
Company  24.0 5.3 29.3

52 weeks ended 31 March 2012

Before
exceptional

items
Exceptional

items Total
 Note £m £m £m

Revenue 2 253.0 - 253.0

Operating costs 3 (218.1) (1.9) (220.0)

Operating profit  34.9 (1.9) 33.0

Profit on disposal of properties 3 - 0.6 0.6
Finance revenue 4 0.3 - 0.3
Finance costs 3,4 (4.9) (0.2) (5.1)

Profit before tax  30.3 (1.5) 28.8

Taxation 3,5 (7.9) 2.8 (5.1)

Profit for the year attributable to
equity shareholders of the Parent
Company  22.4 1.3 23.7

13

FULLER, SMITH & TURNER P.L.C.
EARNINGS PER SHARE
   2013 2012
Per 40p ‘A’ and ‘C’ ordinary share   Pence Pence
Basic  6 52.59 42.13
Diluted  6 52.09 41.62
Adjusted  6 43.07 39.82
Diluted adjusted  6 42.67 39.34

Per 4p ‘B’ ordinary share
Basic  6 5.26 4.21
Diluted  6 5.21 4.16
Adjusted  6 4.31 3.98
Diluted adjusted  6 4.27 3.93

The results and earnings per share measures above are all in respect of the continuing operations of the
Group.

CONDENSED GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE 52 WEEKS ENDED 30 MARCH 2013

52 weeks ended